

Nos. 05-1812; 05-1889; 05-2143; 05-2294; 05-2295

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

PATRICK CARSON, ROBERT HEY, PETER JACQUEMAIN,

Defendants-Appellants

and

ROBERT JACQUEMAIN,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

PROOF BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT

STEPHEN J. MURPHY
United States Attorney

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL R. HURLEY
Assistant United States Attorney
Eastern District of Michigan
211 W. Fort Street
Suite 2001
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 226-9100

DIANA K. FLYNN
ANGELA M. MILLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station, RFK 3720
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
GOVERNMENT’S RE-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
1. <i>The Assault</i>	6
2. <i>The Cover-Up</i>	11
a. <i>The Reports</i>	11
b. <i>Paxton’s Preliminary Hearing</i>	13
c. <i>Paxton’s Civil Suit</i>	14
d. <i>The FBI Investigation</i>	14
e. <i>The Grand Jury Investigation</i>	15
f. <i>The Trial</i>	17
3. <i>The Sentences</i>	19
a. <i>Carson’s Sentence</i>	19
b. <i>Peter Jacquemain’s and Robert Jacquemain’s Sentences</i>	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT WERE NOT IMPROPER AND DO NOT WARRANT REVERSAL.....	29
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	29
B. <i>The Prosecutor’s Comments During Closing Argument Did Not Constitute Plain Error</i>	30
C. <i>Even If The Prosecutor’s Comments Constituted Plain Error, They Did Not Affect The Defendants’ Substantial Rights.</i>	36
1. <i>The Prosecutor’s Comments Did Not Mislead The Jury Or Prejudice The Defendant</i>	36
2. <i>The Prosecutor’s Comments Were Isolated.</i>	38
3. <i>The Prosecutor’s Comments Were Not Deliberate Attempts To Divert The Jury’s Attention.</i>	39
4. <i>The Evidence Against The Defendants Was Strong.</i>	40
5. <i>The Prosecutor’s Comments Do Not Warrant A Reversal</i>	43
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INSTRUCTION ON 18 U.S.C. 242 COMPORTED WITH <i>GRAHAM V. CONNOR</i>	44
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Instructed The Jury On Determining Whether Carson’s Actions Were Objectively Reasonable.</i>	45
1. <i>Carson’s Requested Charge Was Substantially Covered By The Charge Given To The Jury.</i>	45
2. <i>Carson’s Defense Was Not Impaired.</i>	48
III. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT DEFENDANTS’ CONVICTIONS.	49
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	49
B. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supports Peter Jacquemain’s 18 U.S.C. 1512 Conviction.</i>	50
1. <i>The Record Contained Ample Evidence That Peter Jacquemain Intended To Hinder, Delay Or Prevent Truthful Information From Reaching Federal Officials.</i>	52
2. <i>The Supreme Court’s Decision In Arthur Andersen Is Inapposite.</i>	57
C. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supports Hey’s Obstruction Of Justice Conviction.</i>	59
D. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supports Hey’s Perjury Conviction.</i>	63
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING HEY’S REQUEST FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	68
V. CARSON’S SENTENCE IS REASONABLE; ROBERT JACQUEMAIN’S SENTENCE IS UNREASONABLE.	70

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>A. Standard Of Review.</i>	70
<i>B. Carson’s Sentence Is Reasonable.</i>	72
<i>C. Robert Jacquemain’s Sentence Is Unreasonable.....</i>	75
1. <i>Robert Jacquemain’s Sentence is Procedurally Unreasonable.....</i>	75
a. <i>Because The Victim Was Restrained, An Enhancement Under U.S.S.G. 3A1.3 Should Have Applied.</i>	75
b. <i>Defendant’s False Trial Testimony Warranted An Enhancement For Obstruction Of Justice.....</i>	79
c. <i>Defendant’s Conduct Does Not Qualify As “Aberrant Behavior”.</i>	83
2. <i>A Sentence Of Probation For This Police Officer, Who Was Convicted Of Conspiring To Obstruct Justice, Is Substantively Unreasonable.</i>	87
CONCLUSION.....	94
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).	49, 55, 56
<i>Bing ex rel. Bing v. City of Whitehall</i> , 456 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2006).	44
<i>Bradley v. Birkett</i> , 192 F. App'x. 468 (6th Cir. 2006).	36
<i>Fox v. DeSoto</i> , 489 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 2007).	46
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977).	49
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456, 2465 (2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).	59, 60
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 486 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2007) (en banc).	66
<i>United States v. Baldyga</i> , 233 F.3d 674 (1st Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 871 (2001).	53
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 460 F.3d 830 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2959 (2007).	68
<i>United States v. Bayles</i> , 310 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2002).	85
<i>United States v. Blandford</i> , 33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1095 (1995).	34
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	70
<i>United States v. Bueno</i> , 443 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2006).	85
<i>United States v. Byrne</i> , 435 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).	55, 58

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 26 F.3d 1380 (6th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001).	28, 36
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 908 F.2d 85 (6th Cir. 1990).	43
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 786 F.2d 203 (6th Cir. 1986).....	31, 36
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 172 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1999).	78
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 294 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1961), cert. denied, 368 U.S. 984 (1962).....	38
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 329 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2003).	45, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Davidson</i> , 409 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 2005).....	73
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 458 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. filed (U.S. Nov. 13, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 414 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2005).	71
<i>United States v. Dexta</i> , 470 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3066 (2007).	73, 74
<i>United States v. Driscoll</i> , 970 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1083 (1993).	39, 43
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 1996 WL 233056 (4th Cir. 1996).	78
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 170 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>United States v. Galloway</i> , 316 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2003).	39
<i>United States v. Gardiner</i> , 463 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2006).	29, 30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 305 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>United States v. Gresser</i> , 935 F.2d 96 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 885 (1991).....	50
<i>United States v. Guadalupe</i> , 402 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1123 (2006).....	55
<i>United States v. Halbert</i> , 640 F.2d 1000 (6th Cir. 1981).....	31, 34
<i>United States v. Hazelwood</i> , 398 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2005).....	71
<i>United States v. Hillyer</i> , 457 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2006).....	84
<i>United States v. Jamieson</i> , 427 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2909 (2006).....	44, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 116 F.3d 163 (6th Cir. 1997).....	77
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 461 F.3d 817 (6th Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , Nos. 05-6562, 05-6725 (6th Cir. August 8, 2007)	73
<i>United States v. LaSalle</i> , 948 F.2d 215 (6th Cir. 1991).....	73
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 359 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004).....	63, 67
<i>United States v. Lepird</i> , 142 F. App'x. 880 (6th Cir. 2005).....	85
<i>United States v. Maliszewski</i> , 161 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1183 (1999).....	38
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 455 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2006).....	88

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 981 F.2d 867 (6th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1041 (1993).....	37
<i>United States v. May</i> , 359 F.3d 683 (4th Cir. 2004).....	84
<i>United States v. McClatchey</i> , 316 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2003).....	85
<i>United States v. Modena</i> , 302 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1145 (2003).....	39, 40, 43
<i>United States v. Monus</i> , 128 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 823 (1998).....	36
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 952 F.2d 914 (6th Cir. 1992).	39
<i>United States v. Poynter</i> , 2007 WL 2127353 (6th Cir. 2007).	86, 92
<i>United States v. Reich</i> , 479 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2007).....	59, 62
<i>United States v. Restaino</i> , 369 F.2d 544 (3d Cir. 1966).	38
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 437 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2006).....	71
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 118 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>United States v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1327 (2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sabino</i> , 274 F.3d 1053 (6th Cir. 2001).....	79
<i>United States v. Schatzle</i> , 901 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1990).....	47, 77
<i>United States v. Seago</i> , 930 F.2d 482 (6th Cir. 1991).	68, 70
<i>United States v. Shabazz</i> , 263 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2001).....	75

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Shalash</i> , 108 F. App'x. 269 (6th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>United States v. Spearman</i> , 186 F.3d 743 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1033 (1999).....	50
<i>United States v. Stover</i> , 474 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 2007), petition for cert. filed (U.S. May 30, 2007) (No. 06-11714).	40, 43
<i>United States v. Swift</i> , 809 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1987).....	67
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 164 F.3d 989 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1137 (1999).....	50, 62
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 796 F.2d 158 (6th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>United States v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1147 (1999).....	53, 54, 56, 57
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 871 F.2d 1298 (6th Cir. 1989).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 403 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1110 (2006).	71, 72
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 241	75
18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 371.....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. 1503	4, 59
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 1623	4, 63
18 U.S.C. 3231	2
18 U.S.C. 3553(a).	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3742(b).	2, 86
18 U.S.C. 3742(f)(1).	86
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	45
 FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES:	
U.S.S.G. 2H1.1.	77, 78
U.S.S.G. 2H1.1, comment	77
U.S.S.G. 2J1.2	75
U.S.S.G. 2J1.2(c)(1)	21, 75
U.S.S.G. 2X3.1	21, 75, 79
U.S.S.G. 2X3.1, App. note 1	21
U.S.S.G. 3A1.3	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. 3B1.1	22
U.S.S.G. 3C1.1(A)	22, 79, 82
U.S.S.G. 3C1.1, comment (n.7)	79

GUIDELINES (continued):	PAGE
U.S.S.G. 5K2.10	20
U.S.S.G. 5K2.20	<i>passim</i>
USSG 5K2.20, comment (n.1)	83
U.S.S.G. 5K2.20, comment (n.2)	86
